particular Eligible Class Member. 

9. Class - There are two classes in this case.  One Class of individuals covered by

this Decree consists of employees over 40 years of age.  Another Class consists of

employees who are female.

10. Class Settlement Fund - The sum of one million five hundred five thousand

dollars ($1,505,000.00) paid by Ralph Schomp in full settlement of all claims for

monetary relief to members of the class, including Charging Parties as well as

non-charging party Eligible Class Members.  

11. Class Liability Period - The Class Liability Period is January 1, 2002, through